This relates mainly to changes in financial expenses on floating-rate debt. Therefore, the risk is mainly linked
to the Group’s indebtedness. As part of its ongoing efforts to manage interest rate risk, Criteria assesses
potential fluctuations in financial expenses stemming from exposure of derivatives and debt instruments to
changes in the structure of the market rate curve.

The market interest rate affects financial profit since certain financial liabilities are arranged at a floating
rate (pegged to Euribor). Accordingly, there is considerable exposure to interest rate changes. The Group
regularly monitors the impact of interest rate fluctuations.

In order to mitigate the risk of fluctuations in interest rates on floating rate borrowings, Criteria’s

management evaluates whether or not to arrange swaps depending on current and forecast interest rates.

At 31 December 2023, the Group held 34.7% of its financial liabilities at a fixed rate (63.7% at 31 December

2022).

-91 CriteriaCaixa

The effect on earnings, based on the instruments indicated, at 31 December 2023 and 2022, is shown below
(in thousands of euros):

Sensitivity analysis for the Impact on profit/(loss) before tax

Change 31/12/2023 31/12/2022

-100 bp 20,578.6 1,832.2
-50 bp 10,287.8 (575.0)
+50 bp (10,287.8) (866.5)

+100 bp (20,575.7) (8,212.8)

Foreign currency risk

Most of the assets and liabilities recognised in the accompanying consolidated balance sheet are
denominated in euros have the euro as the functional currency. The main assets on the accompanying
consolidated balance sheet subject to exchange rate fluctuations are as follows:

Thousands of euros (1)

Heading of the consolidated balance sheet Asset Currency 31/12/2023 31/12/2022

Investments accounted for using the equity method GF Inbursa MXN 1,561,463 1,252,387
(before impairment allowances) (Note 9) The Bank of East Asia HKD 2,845,599 2,905,744

USD 828,459 752,275

[…]

Management regula rly assesses the advisability of a rra nging hedges to cover its foreign exchange risks.

The Group may a lso be indirectly exposed to foreign currency risk through the foreign currency investments
made by investees due, in certain cases, to the major internationa I presence of these companies. These risks
are assessed and, if applicable, covered by the investee itself.

'tisk of impairment

For Criteria, impairment of equity stakes is the main risk in its business model, which is natural in a company
whose corporate purpose is to hold stakes. This impairment risk derives from Criteria's business activities
suffering losses or a decline in earnings caused by adverse movements in market prices or investee
insolvency made through equity instruments.

Criteria Group - 2023 Financial Statements

Criteria Group – 2023 Financial Statements   43

The effect on earnings, based on the instruments indicated, at 31 December 2023 and 2022, is shown below
(in thousands of euros):

Sensitivity analysis for the impact on profit/(loss) before tax

Change 31/12/2023 31/12/2022

-100 bp 20,578.6 1,832.2

-50 bp 10,287.8 (575.0)

+50 bp (10,287.8) (866.5)

+100 bp (20,575.7) (8,212.8)

Foreign currency risk

Most of the assets and liabilities recognised in the accompanying consolidated balance sheet are
denominated in euros have the euro as the functional currency. The main assets on the accompanying
consolidated balance sheet subject to exchange rate fluctuations are as follows:

   Thousands of euros (1)

Heading of the consolidated balance sheet Asset Currency 31/12/2023 31/12/2022

Investments accounted for using the equity method

(before impairment allowances) (Note 9)

GF Inbursa MXN 1,561,463 1,252,387

The Bank of East Asia HKD 2,845,599 2,905,744

[…]

2 Growth rate used to calculate residual value beyond the forecast period. Determined on the basis of data for the latest forecast
period and never exceeding nominal GDP growth estimated for the country or countries in which the investees operate.

Given the uncertainty inherent in these assumptions, sensitivity analyses are run to confirm whether the
recoverable amount continues to exceed the carrying amount of the investee. In this regard and further to
the baseline scenario included in the impairment tests, possible variations in the main hypotheses, including
the various business strategies and statements of profit or loss of investees, have been considered to assess
the resistance of the value of these investments to more adverse scenarios.

The following sensitivity analyses were carried out:

For banking portfolio: possible changes in the main assumptions of the model, including the
discount rate (-1%, -0.5%, +0.5%, +1%); the growth rate (-1%, -0.5%, +0.5%, +1%); sustainable ROE;
turnover; net interest margin; fees and commissions; cost-to-income ratio; and cost of risk.

For the industrial portfolio: possible changes in the main key assumptions of the model, including
the discount rate (-0.2%, +0.3%); the growth rate (-0.2%, +0.3%), and the estimated long-term rate
of return (-0.2%, +0.3%).

Criteria Group — 2023 Financial Statements

Criteria Group – 2023 Financial Statements   55

 31/12/2023  31/12/2022

Thousands of euros  Stake (%) Share price  Stake (%) Share price

Caixabank, S.A.  31.92% 8,921,645  32.24% 8,882,568

Naturgy Energy Group, S.A.   26.71% 6,991,926  26.71% 6,295,323

The Bank of East Asia, LTD (*)  19.19% 567,941  18.97% 578,454

Grupo Financiero Inbursa, SAB de CV (*)  9.10% 1,514,332  9.10% 955,787

Share price   17,995,844   16,712,132

(*) Equivalent value in euros using the exchange rate for the market price published by the European Central

Bank on the last day of the month.

Impairment of equity investments

For the purpose of assessing the recoverable amount of stakes in associates, the Group has a methodology
in place for performing an assessment of potential indicators of impairment in the carrying amount of these
investments, as described in Note 3.1.

At 31 December 2023, following this methodology and taking into account the current macroeconomic
environment when making the estimates, the Criteria Group performed impairment tests to assess the